

Electronically Delivered March 27, 2024

Administrator Bethesda 901 Southeast Willmar Avenue Willmar, MN 56201

RE: CCN: 245427

Cycle Start Date: January 24, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On March 13, 2024, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

PO Box 64900

625 Robert Street North

St. Paul, MN 55155 Office: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

March 27, 2024

Administrator Bethesda 901 Southeast Willmar Avenue Willmar, MN 56201

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 3PX112

Dear Administrator:

On March 13, 2024, survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on January 24, 2024. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

PO Box 64900

625 Robert Street North

St. Paul, MN 55155

Office: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered February 2, 2024

Administrator Bethesda 901 Southeast Willmar Avenue Willmar, MN 56201

RE: CCN: 245427

Cycle Start Date: January 24, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On January 24, 2024, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nikki Stassen, BSN, RN
Regional Operations Supervisor
St. Cloud Team A
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: Nicole.Sassen@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7318 Mobile: (320) 216-5631

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 24, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 24, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske-Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 03/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245427	B. WING			C 01/24/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE 11 JULIAN SECTION S	UI/LT/LULT
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000		
	with Appendix Z, En Requirements for L §483.73 was conducted recertification survey compliance.	24/24, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, acted during a standard by. The facility was NOT in				
	The facility's plan of correction (POC) as your allegation of compliance upon Department's acceptance. Because yenrolled in ePOC, your signature is not the bottom of the first page of the form.					
E 041 SS=C	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has been	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the attained. TC Emergency Power	ΕO)41		2/23/24
	hospital must imple power systems bas forth in paragraph (policies and proced	on for Participation: standby power systems. The ement emergency and standby sed on the emergency plan set (a) of this section and in the lures plan set forth in (ii) of this section.				
	LTC facility CAH at emergency and sta	25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement ndby power systems based on n set forth in paragraph (a) of				
	§482.15(e)(1), §483	3.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1),				
ABORATORY	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	VATURE		TITI F	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/09/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE (X2) MULTIPLE (X3) MULTIPLE (X4) A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING		01,	C /24/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CORRECTIVE ACTI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	must be located in requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interi 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. §485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency powand [maintenance] Health Care Facilitis Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates. *[For hospitals at §4 REHs at §485.542(g) (2) Emergency general during the evacuates.	tor location. The generator accordance with the location I in the Health Care Facilities of Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA 1, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA 1 TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing g is renovated. 73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life 73(e)(3), §485.625(e) tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and maintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems the emergency, unless it		41		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING		01	C / 24/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENU WILLMAR, MN 56201	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	inspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Administration (NA availability of this in 202-741-6030, or on the changes in the changes in the changes in the changes. (1) National Fire Probattery and Delay and Delay (ii) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Aug (ii) Technical interior NFPA 99, issued A (iii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-4 to NF (vii) TIA 12-5 to NFF (vii) TIA 12-1 to NF (viii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF (viii) TIA 12-2 to NF (viii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (viiii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (viiiiiiiii) TIA 12-1 to NF (viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	ources listed below. You may ne CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD Archives and Records (RA). For information on the naterial at NARA, call go to: s.gov/federal_register/code_of ns/ibr_locations.html. his edition of the Code are ference, CMS will publish a ederal Register to announce rotection Association, 1, www.nfpa.org, a Care Facilities Code, 2012 (ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014.		141			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING _			2 4/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVEN WILLMAR, MN 56201	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	by: Based on intervier facility failed to protesting in accordant Safety Code (NFP 2010 Edition of NF Emergency and Strindings include: The Life Saftey Code (NFP 2010 Edition of NF Emergency and Strindings include: The Life Saftey Code (NFP 2010 Edition of NF	w and document review, the ovide emergency generator nce with the 2012 Edition of Life A 101), section 9.1.3.1, and the FPA 110, Standard for tandby Power Systems. Ode Surveyor (State Fire formed the Certification and	E 04	Corrective Action for Resiby Deficient Practice: Facilimmediately reviewed emergenerator testing docume identified by State Fire Maroot cause of concern. Emgenerator testing record hupdated to reflect accurate lidentification of Other Resibne Practice: Emergency generator test documentation was review buildings. All documentation accurately and confirmed generator checks were completed in the Deficient Practice: Training and re-education to all staff responsible for generator testing on process accurate documentation by February 2024 and will be completion date. How the Facility Will Monitactions to Ensure the Deficient Practice accurate documentation by February 2024 and will be completion date.	elities Director ergency ntation after ershal to identify nergency as been e dates. sidents Having d by Deficient sing ved for other on was reflected weekly mpleted. anges Made to tice Will Not will be provided emergency edure and eginning completed by tor Corrective icient Practice is Not Recur: th generator is beginning	

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING _		01/24/2024		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/24/2024	\dashv	
				901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE			
BETHES	DA			WILLMAR, MN 56201			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)			
PREFIX TAG	`	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	5.475	N	
E 041	Continued From pa	ge 4	E 041				
	-			presented to the facility Quality committee to verify that compliant been attained.			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 00	00			
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fact with the requirement Requirements for Land The following complete deficiencies cited: H#: H54278871C / H#: H54278876C / H#: H54278875C / H#: H54278870C / H#: H54278870C / H#: H54278869C / H#: H54278895C / H#: H54278873C / H#: H54278873C / H#: H54278873C / H#: H54278873C / H#: H54278868C / H#: H542788C / H#: H542788C / H#: H542788C / H#: H54278C / H#: H542788C / H#: H54278C / H#: H542788C / H#: H54278C / H#: H54278C / H#: H54278C / H#: H54278C / H#	MN#: MN00098294 MN#: MN00097816 MN#: MN00097205 MN#: MN00097210 MN#: MN00095892 MN#: MN00094392 MN#: MN00090463 MN#: MN00090463 MN#: MN00090462 and MN#: MN#: MN00097462 and MN#:					
	as your allegation of the pottom of the pott	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the tance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance.					
	•	acceptable electronic POC, an racility may be conducted to					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BOILD		(С
		245427	B. WING		01/	24/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	regulations has bee	compliance with the en attained. for Dependent Residents		000 677		2/23/24
	out activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral harmonial personal and oral harmonial personal and oral harmonial personal hygiene can be served for activities who was dependent and grooming need. R55's significant charmonial personal hygiene can be served for activities who was dependent and grooming need.	ident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure routine are (i.e., nail care, shaving) of 3 residents (R55 and R101) es of daily living (ADLs) and t on staff for their daily care		Corrective Action for Residents Aff by Deficient Practice: Resident #55 fingernails were clipped and filed of 1/24/24 when staff was made awar MDH. Resident #101 fingernails we clipped and filed, and facial hair was trimmed and shaved on 1/24/24 who staff were made aware by MDH. Identification of Other Residents Hatthe Potential to be Affected by Deficients.	n e by ere is nen	
	cognitively intact, an activities of daily living Admission Record diagnosis of hepatic liver dysfunction) are breast. R55's last document Assessment (CAA) only the following: "functioning". R55's care plan last R55 had an ADL set	nd was independent with ing (i.e., nail care). R55's (face sheet) listed primary cencephalopathy (advanced and malignant neoplasm of right of the care Area dated 11/13/23, documented Maintain current level of the care deficit due to hosis, and cancer. R55's care		Practice: A facility audit will be com on all residents to ensure routine fingernail care has been provided a fingernails are appropriate length, it resident is independent ensure the access to a personal nail clippers. Will include ensuring resident/resident representative preferences are appropriately documented in care particularly audit will be completed on male residents to ensure all male residents' facial hair preferences from appropriately documented in care particularly documented in care particu	pleted and f y have Audit ent olan.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245427	B. WING _			2 4/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHESDA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVEN WILLMAR, MN 56201	CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
During observation at 1/22/24 at 3:19 p.m., watching TV. R55 was from ear to ear and donoted R55's finger natingers were long. R5 be between 1/8 inches on residents thumbs stated he has a barbe when he has his hair keep his own nails trickeep his own n	nted under the approach of sindependent and "prefers arber to maintain facial hair". Ind interview of R55 on resident was lying in bed as noted to have a full beard down his neck. It was also alls on both hands / all 55's finger nails appeared to se (in) to approximately 1/4 in and index fingers. R55 er keep his beard trimmed cut. R55 stated he used to mmed, however does not do so. When asked if staff them for him, R55 stated Tryations on 1/23/24 from 00 p.m. and 1/24/24 from 00 p.m., R55 was observed in the same length, still uncut. Ind interview on 1/24/24 at nurse (RN)-A asked R55 as finger nails, to which R55 as pretty long. I normally thorter than they are now." She would have one of the same down clip and file his as facility staff should be after a resident's shower or nimum Data Set (MDS) fied R101 was severely and required partial to	F 67	and groomed to their preferensure a personal razor is routine use. Measures or Systemic Cheensure the Deficient Pract Recur: The Morning and Evening and Procedure and Bathin Procedure was reviewed a nursing staff will be educa personal hygiene care spefingernail care and shaving who are responsible for the process will be educated of fingernail care and facial hewith all residents upon addreservices staff will be educated policy and procedure an	available for anges Made to cice Will Not Cares Policy g Policy and and revised. All ted on routine ecific to g. Nursing staff e admission on discussing air preferences mission. Social ated on the lure. will be provided ervices staff and will be fon date. tor Corrective cient Practice is Not Recur: will complete 8 as' fingernail beginning s or designee adits on male		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245427	B. WING _		0	C 1/24/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUM WILLMAR, MN 56201	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	infarction due to en artery (stroke). R101's last docume Assessment (CAA) R101 had concerns status, communicate and vision problems coordination, balant R101's care plan la R101 had an ADL structional mobility, require assistance performance". R10 documented, under Hygiene", R55 was During observation 3:34 p.m., R101 was unkept/untrimmed down all sides of his asked if he preferred his neck, R101 state had been offered to "No". Although R 101 and questions reasonal facility's assessments.	ary diagnosis of cerebral abolism of the left cerebral antended ADLs Care Area and dated 1/05/24, documented as with a change in cognitive tion issues, a decline in mood as. These included physical ce and visual impairments. Ast revised 1/15/24, identified self-care deficit due to "At times, resident may that is not at their usual 1's care plan further are the approach of "Personal partial/moderate assist. And interview on 1/22/24 at as observed to have an beard, from ear to ear and seed in his facial hair long and down ted "No". When asked if he or have it shaved, R101 stated aswered surveyor's interview only appropriately, due to the not of R101 being severely defined and telephone interview was	F 67	will be presented to the fact Assurance committee to ve compliance has been attain	erify that	
	telephone interview stated R101 was at 12/26/23 after being FAM-A stated while staff there did not s	24 at 5:40 p.m. During the family member (FAM)-A dmitted to the facility on g hospitalized for stroke. R101 was in the hospital, shave resident. FAM-A stated home admission process, life				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245427	B. WING _				C 24/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUM WILLMAR, MN 56201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	preferences were a to shaving. FAM-As upset/embarrassed had more that a 2-3 shaving. FAM-A stated had reached out to hair preference. FA brought a shaver in During morning car 7:42 a.m., nursing a R101 up with a prewith which R101 was with verbal cueing. transferred R101 frowith use of a transferred R101 frowith use of a transfer up in the bathroom finished brushing himirror and stated, "NA-A stated, "I didna shaved. Do you wa just looks wrong." Nathat after breakfast, his room to the dinional During an interview was asked about the had in regards to shave heard him ask asked if she would breakfast, NA-A stated has never asked maked if she would breakfast, NA-A stated has family first." In an observation a 1:35 p.m., registered to shave heard him ask ask his family first."	sked, however, not in regards stated, R101 would not be, however R101 has never a day facial stubble before ted no one from the facility him in regards to R101's facial M-A is unaware if family had for R101's use. The observation on 1/24/24 at assistant (NA)-A was setting pared wash cloth and towel, as able to wash and dry face. Once dressed, NA-A om bed to wheel chair (wc) for belt and standard walker, dent she would be setting him to brush his teeth. After R101 is teeth, resident looked in the are you going to shave me?" It know you wanted to be not it trimmed?" R101 stated, "It JA-A stated they would look at and then wheeled R101 from the area. On 1/24/24 at 8:02 a.m., NA-A is conversation she and R101 having. NA-A stated, "No, he is that before. He has been less and this is the first time I seed to be shaved." When be shaving R101 after ted, "I don't think I will, until I		77			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245427	B. WING _			C 24/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	asked "[R101], who beard and mustach only want stubble." have someone to have someone (i.e.: gray time of admission.) During an interview social services reprosed admission process to to the social services reprosed to the social services reprosed to the social services and the social services are social services and the social services are social services and the social services are social services. The social services are social services and the social services are social services are social services and the social services are social services are social services and the social services are social services and the social services are social services and the social services are socia	bu going to shave it?" RN at is your preference on your ne?" R101 responded, "I really RN informed R101 she would elp him. After leaving the social services covers life rooming preferences) at the on 1/24/24 at 2:52 p.m., resentative (SS)-A stated they ng up the shaving during stating "If we see they have a asked. Sometime we will bring trarely the men, or if family further stated with R101's the time of admission, the ld have covered with family or ought it up. dity's policy, entitled: Morning Policy and Procedure (last structed facility direct care g cares: with shaving as needed. electric razor, shaving is part daily care and female's care able. Besides reducing the face, shaving promotes removing whiskers that can skin and produces an	F 67	77		
F 761 SS=D	frequency of provid	ing resident nailcare. and Biologicals	F 76	31		2/23/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245427	B. WING			C 24/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ige 10	F 7	61		
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) (1) In acceptance and laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanent storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distriquantity stored is made and the package drug distriguished the comprehensive package drug distriguished the package drug	e expiration date when e of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper als, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide separately by affixed compartments for ad drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the aninimal and a missing dose can and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the aninimal and a missing dose can and other drugs and document and an other drugs and document		Corrective Action for Resident		
	carts were properly	ailed to ensure medication secured for 2 of 4 medication de locked unit.		by Deficient Practice: Re-educe provided to all nursing staff to empedications are properly secure.	ensure	
	Findings include:					
	was observed sittin unlocked with keys	p.m. D hall medication cart g across from nursing office hanging from second drawer No staff member was located		Identification of Other Resident the Potential to be Affected by Practice: A facility audit will be completed medication carts and cubbies to	Deficient d on all	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245427	B. WING			24/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	(TMA)-A returned to TMA-A stated he has should have locked with so nobody could on 1/23/24 at 2:58 unattended and unit past cart but did not at 1/23/24, 3:08 p.r member approached top of cart, cart remarks a good policy of tried to do good. During interview on of nursing (DON) stated to do good. During interview on of nursing (DON) stated to do good. During interview on of nursing out of view getting in to the cart was a good policy of tried to do good. Facility policy Admit 4/23 indicated all discompartments. Facility policy Pharmindicated Controlled double lock. The many controlled double lock.	B p.m. trained medication aide to the cart. When interviewed ad left the keys in the lock, he the cart and taken the keys ld get into the narcotic drawer. p.m. observed G/H hall cart coked. Five residents went that attempt to open the cart. In a unidentified male staff and cart, obtained straw from mained unlocked. D.m. regisetered nurse (RN)-Beation cart, moved down the reviewed RN-B stated he was was unlocked, stated there on locking the carts and he 1/24/24, at 2:06 p.m. director tated expectation was to lock men walking away from the cart of to prevent potential of others the company of the cart of the	F 761	Measures or Systemic Changes Ma Ensure the Deficient Practice Will N Recur: The The Administration of Medications a Pharmacy Services policies were reviewed and revised. Training and re-education will be provided to all s responsible for passing medications beginning February 2024 and will b completed by completion date. How the Facility Will Monitor Correct Actions to Ensure the Deficient Pra Being Corrected and Will Not Recu DON, ADON, or designee will comprandom monthly audits X 4 months beginning February 2024 to ensure medications are properly secured. The audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance committee to vercompliance has been attained.	and the staff selete 8	
F 851 SS=F	posession of the ke Payroll Based Journ	-	F 851			2/23/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING		01	C / 24/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	information based of format. Long-term care facing submit to CMS correstaffing information agency and contract other verifiable and format according to CMS. §483.70(q)(1) Direct Care Staff and through interperson resident care mana services to allow restricted the highest practical psychosocial well-benot include individual maintaining the physterm care facility (for §483.70(q)(2) Submit The facility must elected and accurring to the individual is a respective to the individual individual is a respective to the individual individual individual is a respective to the individual indi	ory submission of staffing on payroll data in a uniform elities must electronically applete and accurate direct care, including information for est staff, based on payroll and auditable data in a uniform specifications established by et Care Staff. The those individuals who, all contact with residents or gement, provide care and sidents to attain or maintain able physical, mental, and eing. Direct care staff does als whose primary duty is sical environment of the long or example, housekeeping). Inission requirements. Pectronically submit to CMS arate direct care staffing and the following: Work for each person on direct and the provided to the person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following: Work for each person on direct and the person of the long of the following of		351		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING _			01/24/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENU WILLMAR, MN 56201	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLIBEELOIENOV/AULOT DE DDEGEDED DV/ ELUL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 851	F 851 Continued From page 13		F 85	51			
		tart date, end date (as urs worked for each					
	When reporting info staff, the facility mu individual is an emp	nguishing employee from ct staff. ormation about direct care ist specify whether the cloyee of the facility, or is fility under contract or through					
	§483.70(q)(4) Data format. The facility must submit direct care staffing information in the uniform format specified by CMS.						
	information on the sout no less frequent This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to sub	Ibmit direct care staffing schedule specified by CMS, Itly than quarterly. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the mit accurate and/or complete		Corrective Action for Resident Deficient Practice: Facility	y identified		
	other verifiable and quarter reviewed (C Medicare and Medi	auditable data during 1 of 1 Quarter 4), to the Centers for caid Services (CMS), ications established by CMS.		root cause of September PE error, and immediately re-su September PBJ reporting.	ubmitted		
	Findings include: Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) Casper Report 1705 identified the following dates triggered: 9/2/23, 9/3/23, 9/4/23, 9/9/23, 9/10/23, 9/15/23, 9/16/23, 9/17/23, 9/23/23, 9/24/23 and 9/30/23 for failure to have licensed nurse coverage 24 hours per			Identification of Other Residence Potential to be Affected Practice: All residents had the potential affected by deficient practice action was addressed in second	by Deficient ial to be e, corrective		
	day.	iloo oovolago ZT lioulo pel		Measures or Systemic Char	nges Made to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING			C 01/24/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 851	Daily staff schedules on the above-mentioned dates identified licensed nursing staff including registered nurses had worked and therefore the data submitted in the PBJ to CMS was inaccurate. During interview on 1/23/23 at 12:23 p.m., administrator stated financial director submits the information for the PBJ reporting. Administrator stated the financial director, who was responsible for submitting data, was not available for interview on this date. Administrator confirmed that the information that was submitted for fiscal year Quarter 4 2023 was inaccurate. A facility policy was requested and was not received.		Ensure the Deficient Practice W Recur: PBJ reporting process has been re-assigned to Payroll and Bene Specialist and Director of HR. Pa Benefits Specialist will submit ac data in uniform format specified by required deadline. Director of review data format and accuracy the required deadline. Re-education on the CMS PBJ r requirements will be provided to who are responsible for PBJ rep process beginning February 202 be completed by completion data Facility PBJ reporting policy was and implemented and will be rev annually.		roll and urate orting and will treated treated		
F 921 SS=F	S483.90(i) Other En The facility must pro- sanitary, and comformesidents, staff and	nitary/Comfortable Environ evironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public. NT is not met as evidenced	F 9	How the Facility Will Monitor Corrections to Ensure the Deficient Presented and Will Not Recondministrator will audit CMS PBJ reporting for the next four quarters data will be presented to the facility Quality Assurance committee to vecompliance has been attained.	actice is ur: s. This erify that	2/23/24	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1 ` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245427	B. WING			2 4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVEN WILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	review, the facility from sanitary environment affect all 186 resident During observation 01/22/24 at 11:18 at hood filter panels wone quarter to one with dust hanging of a stationary kettle from the well as a 2-burner with the the	tion, interview and document failed to provide a safe and nt. This had the potential to	F 9	Corrective Action for Resiby Deficient Practice: Exhapanels were cleaned on 1 were made aware by MDH Identification of Other Resibne Potential to be Affected Practice: Identified range I range hood in main kitche of all neighborhood range cleanliness will be completed. Measures or Systemic Chensure the Deficient Practice.	aust hood filter /22/24 after staff I. sidents Having d by Deficient hood is the only en. A facility audit hoods for eted. anges Made to	
	when needed by madocument entitled I 2023 with staff initial When interviewed maintenance direct hood filter panels "been cleaned 12/15 maintenance would degrease, and run The MD agreed the sooner but the maintenance with the When interviewed DM stated the panel bad a couple of we communicated the because sometime dusty more quickly cleaning than month.	panels was done monthly or aintenance and provided a Main Kitchen Hood Cleaning als and last dated 12/19/23. on 01/22/24 at 1:40 p.m., the for (MD) stated the exhaust looked hairy" and had last 19/23. The MD stated normally difference the panels, them through the dishwasher by should have been cleaned intenance department had facility new construction. on 1/24/24 at 9:30 a.m., the less had been "looking pretty leks ago" and had verbally need for cleaning to the MD is the panels get greasy and requiring more frequent they. The DM stated it was the exhaust hood filter panels.		Recur: Facility policy Cleaning Gu Main Kitchen Hood Cleani was reviewed and revised re-education will be provided staff responsible for cleaning hood filter panels beginning 2024 and will be complete 23rd 2024. How the Facility Will Moniform Actions to Ensure the Defin Being Corrected and Will Culinary Director or design complete 8 random audits exhaust hood filter panels monthly X 4 months begin 2024. These audits will be the facility Quality Assurant verify that compliance has	uidelines and ing checklist. Training and led to all facility ing exhaust ing February ed by February ed by February hee will to ensure are clean ing February presented to ice committee to ice committee to	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING			C 01/24/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVEN WILLMAR, MN 56201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 921	The facility policy Control of the maintenance as	es, and to keep dust from	F 9	21			



Electronically delivered February 2, 2024

Administrator Bethesda 901 Southeast Willmar Avenue Willmar, MN 56201

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 3PX111

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on January 22, 2024 through January 24, 2024 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Nikki Stassen, BSN, RN
Regional Operations Supervisor
St. Cloud Team A
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: Nicole.Sassen@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7318 Mobile: (320) 216-5631

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu #3ke-Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00700	B. WING		C	
		00792	B. WING		01/2	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHES	DA		THEAST WILL R, MN 56201	MAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTEN	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
		Minnesota Statute, section				
	•	ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is				
	, -	iency or deficiencies cited				
	herein are not corre	cted, a fine for each violation				
		be assessed in accordance				
	the Minnesota Depa	ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	•	nether a violation has been				
	corrected requires of	•				
	•	rule provided at the tag le number indicated below.				
		ns several items, failure to				
		the items will be considered				
	-	Lack of compliance upon				
	•	ny item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item				
		ring the initial inspection was				
	corrected.					
	You may request a	hearing on any assessments				
	that may result from	non-compliance with these				
	•	t a written request is made to				
	•	nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
		•				
	INITIAL COMMENT					
		4/24, a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the				
		ent of Health (MDH). Your				
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	compliance with the MN State				
	Licensure and the f	ollowing correction orders are				
		cate in your electronic plan of				
A1 -	correction you have	reviewed these orders and				

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

02/09/24

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

If continuation sheet 1 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		00792			C 01/24/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•
TV/\IVIL OT	THOUBLING ON OUT LILIN			LMAR AVENUE	
BETHES	DA		R, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000		
	identify the date wh	en they will be completed.			
	The following compethe survey and NO H#: H54278871C / H#: H54278876C / H#: H54278876C / H#: H54278875C / H#: H54278875C / H#: H54278870C / H#: H54278869C / H#: H54278869C / H#: H54278869C / H#: H54278868C / H#:	laints were reviewed during licensing orders were issued. MN#: MN00098865 MN#: MN00097816 MN#: MN00097205 MN#: MN00097210 MN#: MN00095892 MN#: MN00094392 MN#: MN00090463 MN#: MN00090463 MN#: MN00090462 and MN#: MN00097462 and MN#: MN00090822 MN#: MN000909082 MN#: MN000909082 MN#: MN00090909090909090909090909090909090909			
	Informational Bullet https://www.health				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00792		B. WING		C 01/24/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0 2	
BETHESDA	BETHESDA 901 SOU WILLMA			LMAR AVENUE		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
orders Deparyou e is ned enter text. \ State comp correc Minne enroll requir form. PLEA FOUF "PRO APPL THIS IS NO CORE	rtment of Healectronically. Sessary for State word "corton must then licensure problems and the bottom of the word	ed on the attached Minnesota Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health. The facility is not therefore a signature is not om of the first page of state ARD THE HEADING OF THE NUMBERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. RON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF R VIOLATIONS OF STATUTES/RULES.	2 000			
Subparcomposition home B. a activity service and positions. This Notes is a second position of the service and positions. The second positions is a second position of the second positions and positions is a second position.	6. Activities rehensive resonal who is sonal and of the contraction of	is unable to carry out ing receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming,	2 920	"Corrected"		2/23/24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3PX111 If continuation sheet 3 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00792	B. WING		C 01/24/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>-</u>	
BETHES	BETHESDA WILLMA			LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGU DEELGIENG/ANDOT DE DDEGEDED DY EUU		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 920			
	was provided for 2 of 3 residents (R55 and R101) reviewed for activities of daily living (ADLs) and who was dependent on staff for their daily care and grooming needs.					
	Findings include:					
	R55's significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/19/23, identified R55 was cognitively intact, and was independent with activities of daily living (i.e., nail care). R55's Admission Record (face sheet) listed primary diagnosis of hepatic encephalopathy (advanced liver dysfunction) and malignant neoplasm of right breast.					
	Assessment (CAA)	ited ADLs Care Area dated 11/13/23, documented Maintain current level of				
	R55 had an ADL se weakness, liver cirrly plan further docume "Grooming", R55 was to have beautician/k During observation 1/22/24 at 3:19 p.m.	t revised 12/28/23, identified If-care deficit due to hosis, and cancer. R55's care ented under the approach of as independent and "prefers parber to maintain facial hair". and interview of R55 on an and interview of R55 on and interview of R55				
	from ear to ear and noted R55's finger rangers were long. For the between 1/8 inches on residents thumbs stated he has a bar when he has his hakeep his own nails to the between the betwe	down his neck. It was also nails on both hands / all 855's finger nails appeared to nes (in) to approximately 1/4 in s and index fingers. R55 ber keep his beard trimmed ir cut. R55 stated he used to trimmed, however does not to do so. When asked if staff				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3PX111 If continuation sheet 4 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		`	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00792	B. WING			2 4/2024
NAME OF PROVI	901 SOU			STATE, ZIP CODE LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNCE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (PROVIDENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
have "no" Duri 8:00 8:00 his in 1:24 what state have reperted and cool R10 fund required perfections.	ing multiple obset a.m. through 50 a.m. through 1: room with nails ing observation ing observation ing observation ing a second in the felt about he ded "yeah, they are them cut a lot informed R55 ing assistants of a second in the primary in the felt about he forming nail care in the felt assistant in the primary (stroke). Of a last document of the primary (stroke). Of a last document in the primary (stroke).	ge 4 them for him, R55 stated ervations on 1/23/24 from :00 p.m. and 1/24/24 from 30 p.m., R55 was observed in the same length, still uncut. and interview on 1/24/24 at d nurse (RN)-A asked R55 is finger nails, to which R55 ire pretty long. I normally shorter than they are now." I she would have one of the come down clip and file his the facility staff should be after a resident's shower or Alinimum Data Set (MDS) tified R101 was severely I, and required partial to the with activities of daily living. It is a care brail and the left cerebral ented ADLs Care Area dated 1/05/24, documented the with a change in cognitive tion issues, a decline in mood is. These included physical the and visual impairments. est revised 1/15/24, identified the fire and their usual the times, resident may that is not at their usual the approach of "Personal	2 920			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
7 (1 (1))			A. BUILDING:			
		00792	B. WING			24/ 2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHES	DA			LMAR AVENUE		
		WILLMAR	R, MN 56201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 920			
	Hygiene", R55 was	partial/moderate assist.				
	3:34 p.m., R101 was unkept/untrimmed I down all sides of his asked if he preferre his neck, R101 stat had been offered to "No".	and interview on 1/22/24 at as observed to have an beard, from ear to ear and s neck. When R101 was ad his facial hair long and down ed "No". When asked if he have it shaved, R101 stated				
	questions reasonal facility's assessment cognitively impaired performed on 1/22/telephone interview stated R101 was at 12/26/23 after being FAM-A stated while staff there did not staff there did not staff there are did not staff the nursing high preferences were at to shaving. FAM-A stated more that a 2-3 shaving. FAM-A stated had reached out to	swered surveyor's interview oly appropriately, due to the nt of R101 being severely d, and telephone interview was 24 at 5:40 p.m. During the family member (FAM)-A dmitted to the facility on g hospitalized for stroke. R101 was in the hospital, have resident. FAM-A stated nome admission process, life sked, however, not in regards stated, R101 would not be 1, however R101 has never 8 day facial stubble before ted no one from the facility him in regards to R101's facial M-A is unaware if family had for R101's use.				
	7:42 a.m., nursing a R101 up with a prewith which R101 was with verbal cueing. transferred R101 from with use of a transfer NA-A informed residual.	e observation on 1/24/24 at assistant (NA)-A was setting pared wash cloth and towel, as able to wash and dry face. Once dressed, NA-A om bed to wheel chair (wc) er belt and standard walker. dent she would be setting him to brush his teeth. After R101				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			71. DOILDING.		C	
		00792	B. WING		1	4/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHES	BETHESDA WILLMAI			LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	Continued From pa	ge 6	2 920			
	mirror and stated, "ANA-A stated, "I didnated and shaved. Do you was just looks wrong." Not that after breakfast, his room to the dining an interview was asked about the had in regards to shad in regards to shave heard him asked if she would	on 1/24/24 at 8:02 a.m., NA-A e conversation she and R101 naving. NA-A stated, "No, he e that before. He has been eks and this is the first time I sed to be shaved." When be shaving R101 after ted, "I don't think I will, until I				
	In an observation at 1:35 p.m., registere about the facial hair R101 stated "are you asked "[R101], what beard and mustach only want stubble." have someone to have someone to have someone to have someone to have admission. During an interview social services repring an interview social services repringed admission process, toiletry bag, we will it up on women, but brings it up." SS-A cognitive status at the social services at the services repringed and s	nd interview on 1/24/24 at d nurse (RN)-A asked R101 and how he feels about it. bu going to shave it?" RN at is your preference on your e?" R101 responded, "I really RN informed R101 she would elp him. After leaving the social services covers life rooming preferences) at the on 1/24/24 at 2:52 p.m., esentative (SS)-A stated they g up the shaving during stating "If we see they have a asked. Sometime we will bring trarely the men, or if family further stated with R101's he time of admission, the lid have covered with family or				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00792		B. WING		C 01/24/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHES	DA		HEAST WIL , MN 56201	LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5)		
2 920	Continued From page 7		2 920			
	In review of the facility's policy, entitled: Morning and Evening Cares Policy and Procedure (last revised 2/2020), instructed facility direct care staff, under Morning cares:					
	"8. Assist resident with shaving as needed. Performed with an electric razor, shaving is part of the male's usual daily care and female's care as needed if applicable. Besides reducing bacterial growth on the face, shaving promotes resident comfort by removing whiskers that can itch and irritate the skin and produces an unkempt appearance."					
	This policy did not mention or document the frequency of providing resident nailcare.					
	The director of nurse educate responsible residents' dependants residents' comprehence of DON or designee comprehences.	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing and/or designee could e staff to provide care to nt on facility staff, based on ensively assessed needs. The ould conduct audits of cares to ensure their personal met consistently.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21610	MN Rule 4658.1340 and Preparation Are	Subp. 1 Medicine Cabinet ea;Storage	21610			2/23/24
	must store all drugs under proper tempe	of drugs. A nursing home in locked compartments erature controls, and permit sing personnel to have				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00792		B. WING		C 01/24/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BETHES	DA		HEAST WIL	LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLE DATE		
21610	Continued From page 8		21610			
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on oberservation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure medication carts were properly secured for 2 of 4 medication carts located outside of the locked unit.			"Corrected"		
	Findings include:					
	On 1/22/24, at 6:50 p.m. D hall medication cart was observed sitting across from nursing office unlocked with keys hanging from second drawer on left side of cart. No staff member was located in the area. On 1/22/24, at 6:53 p.m. trained medication aide (TMA)-A returned to the cart. When interviewed TMA-A stated he had left the keys in the lock, he should have locked the cart and taken the keys with so nobody could get into the narcotic drawer.					
	unattended and unl	p.m. observed G/H hall cart coked. Five residents went tattempt to open the cart.				
	-	n. a unidentified male staff ed cart, obtained straw from nained unlocked.				
	approached medica hallway. When inter- not aware the cart w	o.m. regisetered nurse (RN)-B ation cart, moved down the rviewed RN-B stated he was was unlocked, stated there on locking the carts and he				
	of nursing (DON) st	1/24/24, at 2:06 p.m. director ated expectation was to lock nen walking away from the cart				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С
		00792	B. WING		01/2	24/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHESDA			THEAST WILLMAR AVENUE R, MN 56201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21610	Continued From pa	ge 9	21610			
	or going out of view to prevent potential of others getting in to the cart.					
	Facility policy Administration of Medications dated 4/23 indicated all drugs must be stored in locked compartments.					
	Facility policy Pharmacy Services dated 9/21 indicated Controlled medications are stored under double lock. The medication nurse maintains posession of the key.					
	SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON), or designee, could review applicable policies and procedures on medication storage on mobile carts; then provide education to direct care staff and audit to ensure ongoing compliance.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21665	MN Rule 4658.1400	Physical Environment	21665			2/23/24
	functional, comforta environment, allowi	ust provide a safe, clean, able, and homelike physical ng the resident to use s to the extent possible.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to provide a safe and nt. This had the potential to ents.		"Corrected"		
	•	s in the facility kitchen on .m., seven of fourteen exhaust				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3PX111 If continuation sheet 10 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7 AND 1 EXAMPLE OF CONTROL OF CON			A. BUILDING:			
		00792	B. WING		C 01/24/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETHES	DA		HEAST WIL R, MN 56201	LMAR AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLET DATE		
21665	STREET ADDR SDA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		21665			
	ine administrator o	r designee, could educate				

PRINTED: 03/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INFORMATION NI IMBER	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
00792 B. V	WING	C 01/24/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·
BETHESDA WILLMAR, MN	AST WILLMAR AVENUE IN 56201	
	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETE HE APPROPRIATE DATE
staff regarding the importance of a safe and clean environment. The administrator or designee, could coordinate with dietary and maintenance to conduct periodic audits of the kitchen and eqipment to ensure a safe and clean environment is maintained to the extent possible. The period for correction is twenty-one (21) days.	1665	

Minnesota Department of Health

F5427039

PRINTED: 02/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		245427	B. WING		01/	23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 000	5		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	by the Minnesota De State Fire Marshal E time of this survey, E Nursing Home was the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid & Life Safety from Fire National Fire Protect Life Safety Code (LS	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), e, and the 2012 edition of tion Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 Existing 2012 edition of NFPA 99,				
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR OMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR E BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE USED OF COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VICENTIANCE WIT	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL H THE REGULATIONS HAS I ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR				
		THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FETY DEFICIENCIES				
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION				
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER cally Signed	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE 02/09/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245427	B. WING	_	01/23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUST FOLLOWING INFOR 1. A detailed descritaken or planned to complete to ensure the deficient of the ensure the deficient of the remedy. 2. Address the mean to ensure the deficient of the east and west in the remediate of the east and west in the constructed between the east and west in the east and the eas	ections vision uite 145 5145, OR Estate.mn.us RECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE MATION: ption of the corrective action orrect the deficiency. esures that will be put in place ncy does not reoccur. facility plans to monitor future re solutions are sustained.			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING		01/23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHESDA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
K 000	two additions were at two North/South wing type V (111), one was other was a dining an story with a partial bandded on the east enfire barrier between the building 01 was down allowed by NFPA 107 building is fully sprink fire alarm system with corridors and spaces	dded off the south ends of the gs that were constructed as a six-bed addition, and the rea, and one 36 bed single asement of type V (111) was ad. Due to the lack of a 2-hour he two types of construction, angraded to a Type V (111) as 1 (12) section 8.2.1.3 (3). The kied per NFPA 13 and has a his moke detectors in the copen to the corridors.	K 00	00	
K 211 SS=F	The requirement at 4 NOT MET as evidence Means of Egress - G	2 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is ced by:	K 2	11	2/23/24
	exit locations, and account with Chapter 7, and to continuously maintain full use in case of em 18/19.2.2 through 18 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10 This REQUIREMENT Based on observation facility failed to maint NFPA 101 (2012 edit 7.1.10.1. This deficie	cesses are in accordance the means of egress is ned free of all obstructions to ergency, unless modified by 19.2.11.		Corrective Action for The Deficiency items stored in the egress corridor in has been removed to ensure egress of all obstructions. Measures to Ensure the Deficiency not Recur: Training and re-educations.	n F hall s is free does

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING		01/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉ
K 211	was revealed by obsequipment, resident to resident rooms and or in the egress corridor. An interview with the	een 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM, it ervation that wheeled beds, furnishings from other items were being stored	K 21	keeping egress free of all obstructions be provided to all staff. How Facility will Monitor Performance Ensure Solutions are Sustained: Facili Director and Administrator will complet weekly audits for 4 months beginning February of 2024 of E & F halls to ensure egress is free of all obstructions month Name and Title of Person Responsible Correction and Monitoring to Prevent Recurrence: Ross Brandt, Facilities	to ty te in ure nly.
K 223 SS=E	Doors with Self-Closi CFR(s): NFPA 101	ng Devices	K 223	Director and Baillee Krieger, Administr	ator 2/23/24
	or horizontal exit, smarea enclosure are seclosed position, unless device complying with closes all such doors compartment or entire * Required manual fire * Local smoke detect smoke passing through smoke detection systematic sprinkler * Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2.8 This REQUIREMENT Based on observation facility failed to install 101 (2012 edition), Lie	ageway, stairway enclosure, oke barrier, or hazardous elf-closing and kept in the se held open by a release h 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically throughout the smoke e facility upon activation of: re alarm system; and ors designed to detect gh the opening or a required		Corrective Action for The Deficiency: combustible supplies will be removed rooms 410, 414, 415, 416, 417, 419, a	from

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		245427	B. WING _		01/2	23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVEN WILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 223	could have a widesprent within the facility. Findings include: On 01/23/2024 between was revealed by observooms were being us supplies and did not the doors: rooms 41 and 420. An interview with Mainterview w	een 9:00am and 1:00pm, it ervation that the following led for storage of combustible have self-closing devices on 0, 414, 415, 416, 417, 419, intenance Director and it these deficient findings at the	K 2	Measures to Ensure the not Recur: Training and storing combustible supprooms will be provided to How Facility will Monitor Ensure Solutions are Su Director and Administrate weekly audits for 4 mont February of 2024 of E & rooms to ensure combust not stored. Name and Title of Perso Correction and Monitorin Recurrence: Ross Brand Director and Baillee Krie	re-education on not plies in resident pall staff. Performance to stained: Facility or will complete this beginning in Finall resident stible supplies are in Responsible for ng to Prevent dt, Facilities	
K 918 SS=B	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - In Maintenance and Test The generator or oth associated equipment service within 10 sect criterion is not met during process shall be provided as a section of the life of Maintenance and test transfer switches are NFPA 110. Generator sets are infunder load 30 minuted day intervals, and exfor 4 continuous hour	Essential Electric System Sting her alternate power source and ht is capable of supplying honds. If the 10-second furing the monthly test, a hyided to annually confirm this hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with his pected weekly, exercised hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with his pected weekly, exercised hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with his pected weekly, exercised hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with his pected weekly, exercised hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with his pected weekly, exercised hersafety and critical branches. Hing of the generator and hyperformed in accordance with		918		2/23/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING		01/23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION DATE	
K 918	and automatic or may and are conducted by Maintenance and test sources (Type 3 EES NFPA 111. Main and inspected annually, a exercising the composition of maintenance and readily available circuits are marked, is separate from normatic the possibility of dam source is a design constallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (Notes 111, 700.10 (NFPA 7) This REQUIREMENTED Based on a review of staff interview, the fate Emergency Power Source Source is a design constallation. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (Notes 111, 700.10 (NFPA 7) This REQUIREMENTED Based on a review of staff interview, the fate Emergency Power Source S	nual transfer of all EES loads, y competent personnel. ting of stored energy power of are in accordance with feeder circuit breakers are and a program for periodically onents is established exturer requirements. Written ace and testing are maintained at EES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and all power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power onsideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA O) This not met as evidenced by: fravailable documentation and cility failed to test their apply System (EPSS) per on), Health Care Facilities and NFPA 110 (2010). Emergency and Standby and Stan	K 918	Corrective Action for The Deficiency: Facilities Director immediately review emergency generator testing documentation after identified by Stat Marshal to identify root cause of conc Emergency generator testing record heen updated to reflect accurate date Emergency generator testing documentation was reviewed for othe buildings. All documentation was reflect accurately and confirmed weekly gen checks were completed. Measures to Ensure the Deficiency do not Recur: Training and re-education will be proviouall staff responsible for emergency generator testing on procedure and accurate documentation beginning	ed e Fire ern. has es. er ected erator oes	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245427	B. WING		01/	23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE /ILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	not conducted during An interview with the		K 918	February 2024 and will be completed be completion date. How Facility will Monitor Performance to Ensure Solutions are Sustained: Administrator will audit both generator books monthly X 4 months beginning February 2024. These audits will be presented to the facility Quality Assurat committee to verify that compliance has been attained. Name and Title of Person Responsible Correction and Monitoring to Prevent Recurrence: Ross Brandt, Facilities Director and Baillee Krieger, Administrative Correction and Monitoring to Prevent Recurrence and Baillee Krieger, Administrative Correction and Baillee Correction and Baillee Krieger, Administrative Correction and Baillee Correction and Bail	nce	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

F5427039 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 02 - MEMORY UNIT		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245427	B. WING			01/23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	K 00	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	by the Minnesota De State Fire Marshal D time of this survey, E Nursing Home was for the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid a Life Safety from Fire National Fire Protect Life Safety Code (LS Health Care and the Health Care Facilities THE FACILITY'S PO ALLEGATION OF CODEPARTMENT'S AC SIGNATURE AT THE	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), and the 2012 edition of ion Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 Existing 2012 edition of NFPA 99, a Code. C WILL SERVE AS YOUR DMPLIANCE UPON THE CEPTANCE. YOUR BOTTOM OF THE FIRST -2567 FORM WILL BE USED				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VACCOMPLIANCE WITH	AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN YOUR FACILITY MAY BE ALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL THE REGULATIONS HAS ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR				
		HE PLAN OF CORRECTION ETY DEFICIENCIES				
		N THE E-POC PROCESS, A HE PLAN OF CORRECTION				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/09/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - MEMORY UNIT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING _			01	1/23/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			90	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE ILLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	IS NOT REQUIRED. Healthcare Fire Inspectate Fire Marshal Divalent Minnesota St., St. St. Paul, MN 55101-5 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@ THE PLAN OF CORF DEFICIENCY MUST FOLLOWING INFORM 1. A detailed descriptaken or planned to consure the deficient deficient and the consure the deficient descriptation. 3. Indicate how the performance to ensure the deficient descriptation. 4. Identify who is reactions and monitoring descriptations. The actual or protection of the remedy. Building 02 of Bethese one structure of type I added on in 2014. It is that is separated from 2-hour fire barrier. The and has a fire alarm is a fire alarm in the state of	ctions vision uite 145 145, OR state.mn.us RECTION FOR EACH NCLUDE ALL OF THE MATION: ction of the corrective action correct the deficiency. sures that will be put in place cy does not reoccur. facility plans to monitor future e solutions are sustained. sponsible for the corrective	K				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - MEMORY UNIT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING _			01	/23/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			901	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE LLMAR, MN 56201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From page	2	KC	000			
	The facility has a capa census of 186 at the t	acity of 244 beds and had a ime of the survey.					
	The requirement at 42 NOT MET as evidence	2 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is ed by:					
K 923 SS=D	,	nder and Container Storag	K S	923			2/23/24
	Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accordant 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic Storage locations are within an enclosed introduction combustible construction by or enclosed in a cabin construction having a protection rating. Less than or equal to ln a single smoke concylinders available for care areas with an agor equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosure with precautions as space and a protection or gate of a where the sign include "CAUTION: OXIDIZIN NO SMOKING."	designed, constructed, and ace with 5.1.3.3.2 and are feet outdoors in an enclosure or erior space of non- or limitedtion, with door (or gates secured. Oxidizing gases mmables, and are separated 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) are of noncombustible minimum 1/2 hr. fire 300 cubic feet apartment, individual aimmediate use in patient gregate volume of less than feet are not required to be acceptable. Cylinders must be handled					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - MEMORY UNIT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245427	B. WING _		01/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201	E
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
K 923	of which they are rece Empty cylinders are so When facility employs pressure gauge, a threempty is established. marked to avoid confrogen are protected from 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, This REQUIREMENT Based on observation facility failed to store 199 (2012 edition), He section 11.6.5.2 and could have an isolate within the facility. Findings include: On 01/23/24 between was revealed by observation the first floor south the empty cylinders south the empty cylinders south the empty cylinders so the could have an isolate within the facility.	eived from the supplier. segregated from full cylinders. s cylinders with integral reshold pressure considered Empty cylinders are usion. Cylinders stored in the	KS	Corrective Action for The Def Oxygen cylinders on 1S were by full and empty cylinders on when staff were made aware Marshal. Measures to Ensure the Deficient not Recur: Training and re-ed oxygen cylinder segregation with provided to all nursing staff with manage oxygen cylinders begin February 2024 and will be concompletion date. Education will be provided to wendors on appropriate amou cylinders that can be stored in the How Facility will Monitor Performs are Sustained of Nursing or designee will concompliance to the facility Quantum Assurance committee to verify compliance has been obtained.	segregated 1/23/24 by State Fire siency does lucation on will be ho would ginning mpleted by oxygen nt of oxygen n each area. ormance to ed: Director mplete 8 gen cylinders nonths ese audits will uality y that

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02 - MEMORY UNIT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245427	B. WING _		01/23/2024	
NAME OF PE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
K 923	Continued From page	4	K 9	23		
				Name and Title of Person Responsil Correction and Monitoring to Preven Recurrence: Director of Nursing, Crystal Moran		

PRINTED: 02/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHESDA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE WILLMAR, MN 56201 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 - CHAPEL EXPANSION/15 BED ADDITION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2024
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 01/23/2024. At the time of this survey, Bethesda Nursing Home Building 03 was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. Building 03 of Bethesda Nursing Home is a 100 square foot chapel expansion and a raised ceiling constructed in 2018 as a Type V (111). In 2023 a 15-bed addition and remodel that added two neighborhood kitchens was completed and is constructed as a Type V (111). The building is fully sprinkled per NFPA 13 and has a fire alarm system with smoke detectors in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors. The facility has a capacity of 244 beds and had a census of 186 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			9	901 SOUTHEAST WILLMAR AVENUE	
FIRE SAFETY An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 01/23/2024. At the time of this survey, Bethesda Nursing Home Building 03 was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. Building 03 of Bethesda Nursing Home is a 100 square foot chapel expansion and a raised ceiling constructed in 2018 as a Type V (111). In 2023 a 15-bed addition and remodel that added two neighborhood kitchens was completed and is constructed as Type V (111). The building is fully sprinkled per NFPA 13 and has a fire alarm system with smoke detectors in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors. The facility has a capacity of 244 beds and had a census of 186 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE COMPLÉTION
An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 01/23/2024. At the time of this survey, Bethesda Nursing Home Building 03 was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. Building 03 of Bethesda Nursing Home is a 100 square foot chapel expansion and a raised ceiling constructed in 2018 as a Type V (111). In 2023 a 15-bed addition and remodel that added two neighborhood kitchens was completed and is constructed as a Type V (111). The building is fully sprinkled per NFPA 13 and has a fire alarm system with smoke detectors in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors. The facility has a capacity of 244 beds and had a census of 186 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	}	K 000		
		State Fire Marshal Ditime of this survey, Be Building 03 was foun requirements for part Medicare/Medicaid at Life Safety from Fire, National Fire Protectional Fire Protectional Fire Protection Safety Code (LS) Care and the 2012 et Care Facilities Code. Building 03 of Bethest square foot chapel expensive constructed in 2018 at 15-bed addition and in neighborhood kitcher constructed as a Type sprinkled per NFPA 1 system with smoke despaces open to the constructed at the The requirement at 4 to 186 at t	ivision on 01/23/2024. At the ethesda Nursing Home d in compliance with the icipation in t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), and the 2012 edition of ion Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 18 New Health dition of NFPA 99, the Health sada Nursing Home is a 100 expansion and a raised ceiling as a Type V (111). In 2023 a remodel that added two his was completed and is e V (111). The building is fully 13 and has a fire alarm detectors in the corridors and orridors.			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/09/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.